WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1970

ENROLLED Com. Sut. for SENATE BILL NO. 27

(By Mr. Carryan, original sport)

PASSED _________ 1970 In Effect _______Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE JOHN B. ROOKEFELLER, IV SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>6.23-70</u>

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

Senate Bill No. 27

(MR. CARRIGAN, original sponsor)

[Passed June 19, 1970; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT transferring amounts between items of the total appropriations for certain state spending units as appropriated by chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-nine, known as the Budget Bill, and the act making supplementary appropriations, by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred sixtynine.

WHEREAS, certain spending units have indicated a need to transfer specific amounts between items of appropriation heretofore made by the Legislature for such spending units; and Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 27] 2

WHEREAS, such transfers are necessary in order to protect or to increase the efficiency of the service by each of such spending units, therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That items of the total appropriations of Account No. 180, Account No. 240, Account No. 320, Account No. 670, Account No. 671, Account No. 837, and Account No. 900, chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-nine, and Account No. 405, chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-nine, be transferred so as to read as follows:

12—State Tax Department

Acct. No. 180

1 Personal Services	\$ 2,415,847.00
2 Current Expenses	 661,465.00

17—Attorney General

Acct. No. 240

2 Other Personal Services	\$ 407,360.00
3 Current Expenses	 58,750.00

35—Marshall University

Acct. No. 320

1 Personal Services\$	6,425,239.00
2 Current Expenses	475,550.00
3 Repairs and Alterations	239,550.00
5 Flood Wall Assessment	2,850.00

121—State Road Commission

Acct. No. 670

TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

1 Federal-Aid Construction—Interstate			
2 Program\$	103,279,000.00		
3 Federal-Aid Construction—ABC Program	31,000,000.00		
4 Appalachian Program	75,000,000.00		
6 Special Maintenance and State Construction			
7 —Expressway, Trunkline and Feeder	14,000,000.00		
8 Special Maintenance and State Construc-			
9 tion-State Local Service	12,000,000.00		
10 Routine Maintenance—Expressway, Trunk-			
11 line and Feeder	11,000,000.00		
12 Routine Maintenance—State Local Service	12,000,000.00		
13 Emergency Operations—Snow and Ice Con-			
14 trol—Flood and Slides	10,000,000.00		

Enr.	Com.	Sub.	for	S.	В.	No.	27]	4
------	------	------	-----	----	----	-----	-----	---

00,000.00

20 Debt Service ._____ 15,130,000.00

122—Department of Motor Vehicles

Acct. No. 671

to be paid from state road fund

1 Personal Services\$	943,949.00
4 Purchase of License Plates	410,021.00

144-West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control

Acct. No. 837

TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

2 Other Personal Services\$	4,002,000.00				
3 Current Expenses	981,300.00				
7 Public Employees Retirement Matching					
8 Fund	228,000.00				
149—Workmen's Compensation Commission					
Acct. No. 900					
TO BE PAID FROM WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION FUND					
1 Personal Services\$	953,031.00				
2 Current Expenses	349,019.00				
5 Public Employees Retirement Matching					
6 Fund	65,100.00				

60—Department of Welfare

Acct. No. 405

1 Personal Services\$	4,292,380.00
2 Current Expenses	1,450,000.00
4 Public Assistance Grants (Classified Aid)	11,400,000.00
10 Social Security Matching Fund	276,700.00

The foregoing constitute transfers of amounts from one item of appropriation to another item of appropriation within • the total appropriation of each designated spending unit; the amounts as itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred seventy shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this act. Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 27] 6

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage. ond Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

back President of the Senate

Jon 7 Ba

Speaker House of Delegates

roved this the A The within .

me rehill. 84 Governor

day of

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

N.S.

Date 6/22/20

CTARE STATE SEDRETAL - FRINTE STATE - LECT V. CHINA